
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, July 7, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

Wildfire recovery update. –Scott McClure 

 

 

CONSENT 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Approve Amendment #1 to the Purchase Order with Bargreen Elligson to add $5,142.62 for a 

new contract total of $104,235.62 to modify the standard flooring for the Marion County Jail 

Walk-in Refrigerator/Freezer Replacement project to a more reinforced flooring that supports 

additional weight.  

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

Approve of Amendment #3 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

Oregon State Hospital to add $150,000 for a new contract total of $2,570,000 for on-call and 

emergent medical transport services for Oregon State Hospital Guilty Except for Insanity 

(GEI) clients provided through June 30, 2021.   

 

 

ACTION 

HEATLH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of Amendment #2 that reinstates the Contract for Services with  

Mid-Valley Rep Payee and add $30,000 for a new contract total of $125,000 to provide 

representative payee services to individuals receiving mental health services retroactive  

from May 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021. –Cydney Nestor and Alexis Kruse  

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

2. Consider approval of Amendment #24 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental 

Agreement with the Oregon Health Authority to remove $41,909.29 for a new contract total 

of $18,807,588.92 to operate and contract for public health services through June 30, 2021.  

–Ryan Matthews  

 

3. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Health Authority in the amount of $2,581,677 to operate and contract for the operation of 

public health services through June 30, 2023. –Ryan Matthews and Katrina Rothenberger  

 

LEGAL COUNSEL 

4. Consider approval of an order authorizing Marion County Counsel to negotiate with the 

entities that have already filed opioid litigation on behalf of Oregon local entities.  

–Jane Vetto  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

5. Consider adopting an administrative ordinance granting Zone Change (ZC) Case #21-002/ 

J. Conser and Sons, LLC. –Ryan Dyar 

 

6. Consider adopting an administrative ordinance granting Zone Change (ZC) Case #21-003/ 

J. Conser and Sons, LLC. –Ryan Dyar 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

 

 

 

 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

